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ACH550-01+B055+F278 Installation Supplement

Operation principle and power cable installation

Applicability

This is a supplement to the ACH550-01 User’s Manual [3AFEG68258537 (English)]. The
supplement applies to units with main switch option +F278. The main switch is available
for drive types up to ACH550-01-045A-4 (power 22 kW) ie, frame sizes R1 to R3 with
degree of protection of IP54. The supplement instructs how to install the input and motor
cables.

The main switch option is not UL listed.

Safety

Follow the safety instructions given in the ACH550-01 User’s Manual [3AFE68258537
(English)].

Warning! Before removing the front cover and working on the drive, isolate the input

A cables from the main supply at the distribution board or by opening the disconnector of
the supply transformer. The main switch (option +F278) does not isolate the input cables
and terminals from the main AC supply.

Operation principle

The main switch is used for switching off the input power of the drive. In addition to the
main contacts, the switch has one normally closed auxiliary contact that indicates the
state of the switch.

The main circuit of the drive is shown below.

‘FACH550-01+3055+F278 —l
‘ Auxiliary contact |
! Capacitor bank '
Rectifier Inverter |
v} —— U2
o/ —
J— , —

AC supply V1I:/:,_ L —L V2 Motor output
W1 | — —l_ m~ ' W2
A T
I - 1
Lo _

Dimensions
The handle of the main switch extends the depth of the drive 50 mm (1.97 in.).
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ACH550-01+B055+F278 Installation Supplement

Power cable installation procedure

1.

Remove the front cover as shown in the user’s
manual.

Undo the two fastening screws of the switch
assembly plate.

3. Turn the switch assembly plate aside.

4. Remove the rubber grommets and cut adequate

holes into them. Slide the grommets onto the power
cables the conical part downwards. Seal the lead-
through plate holes with the grommets.

Strip off the outer sheathing of the cables under the
360 degrees grounding clamps and fasten the
clamps onto the stripped parts of the cables.

Twist the shields of the cables into pigtails and
connect the pig tails under the grounding screws
with cable lugs. Keep the pigtails short to minimize
electromagnetic emission.

Connect the motor cable conductors to the U2, V2
and W2 terminals.

Turn the switch assembly plate back to its original
position and fasten the two fastening screws.

Connect the input cable conductors to the main
switch terminals U1, V1 and W1.

10. Connect wires to the auxiliary contact (if used).

11. Connect the control cables as shown in the user’s

manual.

12. Replace the front cover.

Frame Tightening torque
size U1, v1, w1 U2, v2, w2 Grounding PE
N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m Ibf-ft
R1 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 1.4 1.0
R2 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 1.4 1.0
R3 2 (1.5) 1.8 (1.3) 1.8 1.3

Auxiliary contact: 0.8 N-m (0.6 Ibf-ft)

Operation principle and power cable installation



ACH550-01+B055+F278 Installation Supplement

Betjeningsprincip og installation af stremkabel

Anvendelighed

Sikkerhed

/N

Dette er et supplement til ACH550-01 User’s Manual [3AFE68258537 (Engelsk)].
Supplementet gaelder for enheder med hovedafbryderoption +F278. Hovedafbryderen
er tilgaengelig til drevtyper op til ACH550-01-045A-4 (netspaending 22 kW), dvs.
modulstgrrelserne R1 til R3 med en beskyttelsesgrad pa IP54. Supplementet beskriver,
hvordan indgangskablet og motorkablet installeres.

Hovedafbryderoptionen er ikke UL-godkendt.

Folg sikkerhedsinstruktionerne i ACH550-01 User’s Manual [3AFE68258537 (Engelsk)].

Advarsel! Inden du fijerner frontdeekslet og arbejder pa drevet, skal du isolere
indgangskablerne fra netforsyningen pa fordelingstavlen eller ved at abne
forsyningstransformerens adskiller. Hovedafbryderen (option +F278) isolerer ikke
indgangskablerne og terminalerne fra netforsyningen.

Betjeningsprincip

Hovedafbrydreren bruges til at afbryde netforsyningen til drevet. Ud over
hovedkontaktsaettet har afbryderen en hjaelpekontakt, som normalt er lukket og viser
afbryderens status.

Drevets hovedstramkreds viser herunder.

TACH550-01+3055+F278 —l
‘ Hjaelpekontakt |
! Kondensatorbatteri '
Ensretter Inverter |
S -U2
m/ ] —
Netforsyning V1I:A',— il :IVZ Motorudgang
w1 | — —l_ ~_/ ' W2
ra ]
Lo _

Dimensioner

Handtaget pa hovedabryderen ager drevets dybde til 50 mm (1,97 tommer).

Betjeningsprincip og installation af stremkabel



ACH550-01+B055+F278 Installation Supplement

Installation af netkabel
1. Fjern frontdeekslet som vist i brugermanualen.

2. Lesn de to speendeskruer pa
afbrydertilslutningspladen.

3. Skub afbrydertilslutningspladen til side.

4. Fjern gummimufferne, og skeer tilstrackkeligt store
huller i dem. Treek mufferne over netkablerne med
den kegleformede del nedad. Forsegl|
gennemfgringspladens huller med mufferne.

5. Afisoler kablernes udvendige beklaedning under
klemmerne til 360 graders jording, og fastger
klemmerne til den afisolerede del af kablerne.

6. Sno kablernes afskaermning, og tilslut snoningerne
under jordingsskruerne med kabelsko. Den
sammensnoede skaerm skal veere sa kort som
muligt for at minimere den elektromagnetiske
straling.

7. Forbind motorkabellederne til U2-, V2- og W2-
klemmerne.

8. Drej afbrydertilslutningspladen tilbage til dens

oprindelige placering, og stram de to spaendeskruer.

9. Tilslut indgangskabellederne til
hovedafbryderklemmerne U1, V1 og W1.

10. Tilslut lederne til hjeelpekontakten (hvis den bruges).

11. Tilslut styrekablerne som vist i brugermanualen.

12. Saet frontdaekslet pa igen.

Modul- Tilspaendingsmoment
storrelse " y1,v1, w1 U2, v2, w2 Jordings-PE
N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m Ibf-ft
R1 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 1.4 1.0
R2 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 1.4 1.0
R3 2(1.5) 1.8 (1.3) 1.8 1.3
Hjeelpekontakt: 0,8 N-m (0,6 Ibf-ft)

Betjeningsprincip og installation af streamkabel



ACH550-01+B055+F278 Ergdnzung zum Handbuch
Funktionsprinzip und Installation der Leistungskabel

Anwendungsbereich

Dies ist eine Erganzung zum ACH550-01 Benutzerhandbuch [3AFE68265525]. Diese
Erganzung qilt fir Frequenzumrichter mit der Hauptschalter-Option +F278. Der
Hauptschalter ist fur die Frequenzumrichtertypen bis ACH550-01-045A-4 (Leistung 22
kW), BaugréfRen R1 bis R3 mit Schutzart IP54 verflgbar. Die Erganzung enthalt die
Anweisungen zur Installation der Netz- und Motorkabel.

Die Hauptschalter-Option ist nicht UL-gelistet.

Sicherheit

Befolgen Sie die Sicherheitsvorschriften im ACH550-01 Benutzerhandbuch
[BAFE68265525].

Warnung! Vor Abnehmen der vorderen Abdeckung und der Ausfiihrung von Arbeiten

A am Frequenzumrichter, ist das Netzkabel am Versorgungstrafo abzuklemmen, oder der
Hauptschalter zu 6ffnen. Der Hauptschalter (Option +F278) trennt das Netzkabel und
die -klemmen nicht von der Netzspannungsversorgung.

Funktionsprinzip

Der Hauptschalter wird flir das Abschalten der Einspeisespannung des Frequenzum-
richters bgnutzt. Zusatzlich zu den Hauptkontakten, hat der Schalter einen Hilfskontakt
vom Typ Offner (NC), der den Status des Schalters anzeigt.

In der folgenden Abbildung wird der Hauptstromkreis des Frequenzumrichters

dargestellt.
‘FACH550-01+3055+F278 —l
| Hilfskontakt |
' . Kondensatorbatterie
! Gleich- |
richter Wechselrichter
U1 ! U2
J— j—
]
AC-Einspeisung V1I:/‘!,_ L —lvz Motoranschluss
w1 | — —l_ m~_ ' W2
T T
I - 1
Lo _
Abmessungen

Der Schaltgriff erhoht die Einbautiefe um 50 mm (1.97 in.).
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Vorgehensweise bei der Installation der Leistungskabel

1.

ACH550-01+B055+F278 Ergdnzung zum Handbuch

Die Gehauseabdeckung wie in der Betriebsanleitung

gezeigt und beschrieben abnehmen.

2. Die zwei Befestigungsschrauben der Schalter-Mon-
tageplatte 16sen und herausdrehen.

3. Die Schalter-Montageplatte zur Seite schwenken.

4. Die Gummidichtungen herausnehmen und so weit
wie noétig abschneiden. Die Dichtungen mit dem
konischen Teil nach unten auf die Leistungskabel
schieben. Die Offnungen im Kabelanschlussblech
mit den Dichtungen verschlie3en.

5. Den aufleren Kabelmantel unter den 360-Grad-
Erdungsklemmen entfernen und die Klemmen tber
den abisolierten Teilen der Kabel befestigen.

6. Die Kabelschirmenden verdrillen und mit Kabelschu-
hen an die Erdungsschrauben anschlieen. Die ver-
drillten Leiterenden so kurz wie méglich halten, um
elektromagnetische Emissionen zu minimieren.

7. Die Leiter der Motorkabel an die Klemmen U2, V2
und W2 anschliel3en.

8. Die Schalter-Montageplatte zuriickschwenken in die
ursprungliche Position und mit den zwei
Befestigungsschrauben wieder.befestigen.

9. Die Leiter des Netzkabels an die Klemmen U1, V1
und W1 des Hauptschalters anschlieRen.

10. Die Leiter des Hilfskontakts (falls benutzt)
anschlielRen.

11. Die Steuerkabel wie in der Betriebsanleitung
dargestellt anschlielen.

12. Die Gehauseabdeckung wieder montieren.

Bau- Anzugsmomente
groBe [ y1, v1, w1 U2, v2, W2 Erdung PE
Nm (Ibf-ft) Nm (Ibf-ft) Nm Ibf-ft
R1 0,8 (0,6) 1,4 (1,0) 14 1,0
R2 0,8 (0,6) 1,4 (1,0) 14 1,0
R3 2(1,5) 1,8 (1,3) 1,8 1,3
Hilfskontakt: 0,8 Nm (0,6 Ibf-ft)

Funktionsprinzip und Installation der Leistungskabel



Suplemento de instalacion ACH550-01+B055+F278

Principio de funcionamiento e instalacion
del cable de alimentacion

Aplicabilidad

Seguridad

/N

Este es un suplemento para el Manual de usuario del ACH550-01 [SAUA0000040634
(Espanol)]. El suplemento se aplica a las unidades con la opcién de interruptor principal
+F278. El interruptor principal esta disponible para los convertidores que lleguen hasta
el modelo ACH550-01-045A-4 (potencia 22 kW), es decir, con bastidores de tamafio R1
a R3 y grado de proteccion IP54. El suplemento describe como instalar los cables de
entrada y de motor.

La opcion de interruptor principal no esta listada en la normativa UL.

Siga las instrucciones de seguridad del Manual de usuario del ACH550-01
[BAUA0000040634 (Espariol)].

jAdvertencia! Antes de retirar la cubierta frontal para trabajar en el convertidor, aisle los
cables de entrada de la alimentacién principal en el cuadro de distribucion o abra el
disyuntor del transformador de alimentacién. El interruptor principal (opcién +F278) no
aisla los cables de entrada ni los terminales de la alimentacion de CA principal.

Principio de funcionamiento

El interruptor principal se utiliza para desactivar la alimentacién de entrada del
convertidor. Ademas de los contactos principales, el interruptor tiene un contacto auxiliar
normalmente cerrado que indica el estado del interruptor.

El circuito principal del convertidor se muestra a continuacién.

‘rACH550-01+B055+F278 —l
‘ Contacto auxiliar |
‘ Banco de condensadores
Rectificador Inversor |
u1t ! LU2
J— 1 —
Alimentaciéon de CA V1I:/:,_ L —l V2 Salida del motor
W1 | — —l_ m~_/ ' W2
r il
L. L _

Dimensiones

El mando del interruptor principal aumenta en 50 mm (1,97 in) la profundidad del
convertidor.

Principio de funcionamiento e instalacion del cable de alimentacion



Procedimiento de instalacion del cable de alimentacion

1.

Suplemento de instalacion ACH550-01+B055+F278

Retire la cubierta frontal como se indica en manual

del usuario.

2. Retire los dos tornillos de fijacion de la placa de
montaje del interruptor.

3. Ponga a un lado la placa de montaje del interruptor.

4. Retire las arandelas de goma y practique en ellas
los orificios necesarios. Deslice las arandelas por los
cables de alimentacién con la parte cénica hacia
abajo. Selle los orificios pasantes de la placa con las
arandelas.

5. Pele el revestimiento superficial de los cables que se
encuentran bajo las pinzas de conexién a tierra de
360 grados y fije las pinzas en las zonas peladas de
los cables.

6. Trence las pantallas de los cables y conecte las
espirales creadas bajo los tornillos de conexién a tierra
con las orejetas de los cables. Las espirales deben ser
cortas para minimizar la emision electromagnética.

7. Conecte los conductores del cable de motor a los
terminales U2, V2 y W2.

8. Coloque la placa de montaje del interruptor en su
posicion inicial y apriete los tornillos de fijacion.

9. Conecte los conductores del cable de entrada a los
terminales U1, V1 y W1 del interruptor principal.

10. Conecte los cables al contacto auxiliar (si va a
utilizarse).

11. Conecte los cables de control como se indica en
manual de usuario.

12.Vuelva a colocar la cubierta frontal.

Tam. de Par de apriete

bastidor|"y1, v1, w1 U2,V2,W2 | Conexién a tierra
N'm (Ibf ft) N-m (Ibf ft) N'm Ibf-ft

R1 0,8 (0,6) 1,4 (1,0) 1,4 1,0

R2 0,8 (0,6) 1,4 (1,0) 1,4 1,0

R3 2(1,5) 1,8 (1,3) 1,8 1,3

Contacto auxiliar: 0,8 N-m (0,6 Ibf ft)

10

Principio de funcionamiento e instalacion del cable de alimentacion



Notice d'installation complémentaire ACH550-01+B055+F278

Principe de fonctionnement et raccordement des
cables de puissance

Produits concernés

Cette notice compléte le document anglais ACH550-01 User’s Manual [3AFE68258537].
Elle concerne les appareils équipés de I'option Interrupteur principal (code +F278),
proposée pour les variateurs jusqu'au modele ACH550-01-045A-4 (puissance 22 kW),
de tailles R1 a R3 et en protection IP54. Elle décrit la procédure de raccordement des
cébles réseau et moteur.

L'option Interrupteur principal n'est pas conforme aux normes UL.

Sécurité

Vous devez respecter les consignes de sécurité du manuel anglais ACH550-01 User’s
Manual [3AFE68258537].

d'avoir isolé les cables d'alimentation du réseau, soit au niveau du tableau de
distribution, soit en ouvrant le sectionneur du transformateur d'alimentation.
L'interrupteur principal (code option +F278) ne coupe pas la tension d'alimentation CA
des cables d'alimentation et des bornes.

2 Attention ! Ne soulevez pas le capot avant et n'intervenez pas sur le variateur avant

Principe de fonctionnement

L'interrupteur principal permet de couper la tension d'alimentation du variateur. Outre les
contacts principaux, l'interrupteur posséde aussi un contact auxiliaire, normalement
fermé, qui indique son état.

La figure ci-dessous présente le circuit de puissance du variateur.

‘ Contact auxiliaire |

' Batterie de condensateurs
Redresseur / Onduleur |
1

u1 '
— ~0 ] —= /U2
Réseau V1I:/:,_ L —lvz Moteur
W1 | — —l_ m~_/ ' W2
4 ]
Lo _

Dimensions

La poignée de l'interrupteur augmente la profondeur du variateur de 50 mm (1,97 in).

Principe de fonctionnement et raccordement des cables de puissance 11



Notice d'installation complémentaire ACH550-01+B055+F278

Raccordement des cables de puissance

1. Démontez le capot avant comme indiqué dans le
manuel de I'utilisateur.

2. Retirez les deux vis de fixation de la plaque de
montage de l'interrupteur.

3. Tournez la plaque sur le cété.

4. Retirez les passe-fils en caoutchouc et coupez-les
au diameétre requis. Enfilez les passe-fils, extrémité
conique vers le bas, sur les cables de puissance.
Scellez les passe-fils sur les points d'entrée des
ouvertures de la plaque.

5. Dénudez la gaine externe des cables sous les
colliers de reprises de masse sur 360°, puis fixez les
colliers sur la partie dénudée des cables.

6. Tordez le blindage des cébles pour former des
queues de cochon que vous raccordez avec des
cosses de cable sous les vis de terre. Les queues de
cochon doivent étre aussi courtes que possible pour
minimiser les perturbations électromagnétiques.

7. Raccordez les conducteurs du cable moteur aux
bornes U2, V2 et W2.

8. Remettez la plaque d'assemblage en place et
resserrez les vis de fixation.

9. Raccordez les conducteurs du cable réseau aux
bornes U1, V1 et W1.

10. Si vous utilisez un contact auxiliaire, raccordez-y les
fils.

11. Raccordez les cables de commande comme indiqué
dans le manuel de I'utilisateur.

12. Remontez le capot avant.

Taille Couple de serrage
U1, v1, w1 U2, v2, W2 Terre de protection (PE)
N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m Ibf-ft
R1 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 14 1.0
R2 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 14 1.0
R3 2 (1.5) 1.8 (1.3) 1.8 1.3
Contact auxiliaire : 0,8 N-m (0,6 Ibf-ft)

12 Principe de fonctionnement et raccordement des cables de puissance



ACH550-01+B055+F278 Istruzioni di installazione supplementari

Principio di funzionamento e installazione dei cavi di

potenza

Applicabilita

Sicurezza

/N

Queste istruzioni sono un supplemento del Manuale utente del’ ACH550-01
3AFE68288908. Si riferiscono alle unita dotate di interruttore principale opzionale +F278.
Linterruttore principale € disponibile per i convertitori di frequenza fino ai modelli
ACH550-01-045A-4 (potenza 22 kW), ossia i telai da R1 a R3 con grado di protezione
IP54. Queste istruzioni spiegano la procedura di installazione del cavo di ingresso e del
cavo motore.

Linterruttore principale opzionale non & certificato UL.

Attenersi scrupolosamente alle norme di sicurezza contenute nel Manuale utente
dellACH550-01 3AFE68288908.

Avvertenza! Prima di rimuovere il coperchio anteriore e di lavorare sul convertitore di
frequenza, isolare i cavi di ingresso dall’alimentazione di rete in corrispondenza della
scheda di distribuzione o aprire il sezionatore del trasformatore di alimentazione.
Linterruttore principale (opzione +F278) non isola i cavi e i morsetti di ingresso
dall’alimentazione di rete in c.a.

Principio di funzionamento

Linterruttore principale scollega I'alimentazione dal convertitore di frequenza. Oltre ai
contatti principali, l'interruttore & dotato di un contatto ausiliario, normalmente chiuso,
che indica lo stato dell’interruttore.

Lo schema seguente illustra il circuito principale del convertitore.

‘ Contatto ausiliario |

‘ Banco di condensatori
Raddrizzatore / Inverter |
1

U1

— ~_ ] — /U2
Alimentazione c.a. V1I:/'(_ J— —l V2 Uscita motore
w1' | — —l_ ~_/ ' W2
A T
Lo L. _J

Dimensioni

La maniglia dell’interruttore principale aumenta di 50 mm (1.97 in.) la profondita del
convertitore.

Principio di funzionamento e installazione dei cavi di potenza 13



ACH550-01+B055+F278 Istruzioni di installazione supplementari

Procedura di installazione dei cavi di potenza

1. Rimuovere il coperchio anteriore come indicato nel
Manuale utente.

2. Svitare le due viti della piastra di fissaggio
dell’interruttore.

3. Spostare a lato la piastra di fissaggio
dell’interruttore.

4. Rimuovere i gommini e forarli praticando dei fori di
dimensioni adeguate. Infilare i gommini sui cavi di
potenza con la parte conica rivolta verso il basso.
Sigillare i fori della piastra passacavi con i gommini.

5. Spellare la guaina esterna dei cavi sotto i fissacavo
di messa a terra a 360° e serrare i fissacavo sulla
parte spellata dei cavi.

6. Intrecciare le schermature dei cavi e collegare le
trecce sotto le viti di terra utilizzando dei capicorda.
Le trecce devono essere il piu corte possibile per
ridurre al minimo le emissioni elettromagnetiche.

7. Collegare i conduttori del cavo motore ai morsetti
U2, V2 e W2.

8. Riportare la piastra di fissaggio dell'interruttore
principale nella posizione originaria e serrare le due
viti di fissaggio.

9. Collegare i conduttori del cavo diingresso ai morsetti
U1, V1 e W1 dell’interruttore principale.

10. Collegare i fili al contatto ausiliario (se utilizzato).

11. Collegare i cavi di controllo come indicato nel
Manuale utente.

12. Rimontare il coperchio anteriore.

Coppia di serraggio

Telaio
U1, v1, w1 U2, v2, w2 Conduttore PE
N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m Ibf-ft
R1 0,8 (0.6) 1,4 (1.0) 1,4 1.0
R2 0,8 (0.6) 1,4 (1.0) 1,4 1.0
R3 2 (1.5) 1,8 (1.3) 1,8 1.3
Contatto ausiliario: 0,8 N-m (0.6 Ibf-ft)

14 Principio di funzionamento e installazione dei cavi di potenza



ACH550-01+B055+F278 Installatie Supplement

Werkingsprincipe en vermogenskabelinstallatie

Toepasbaarheid

Veiligheid

/N

Dit is een supplement bij de ACH550-01 Gebruikershandleiding [3AFE68258537
(Engels)]. Het supplement is van toepassing op units met hoofdschakelaaroptie +F278.
De hoofdschakelaar is leverbaar voor omvormertypes tot ACH550-01-045A-4
(vermogen 22 kW) d.w.z. frame-afmetingen R1 tot R3 met beschermingsgraad IP54. Het
supplement instrueert hoe de ingangs- en motorkabels geinstalleerd moeten worden.

De hoofdschakelaar-optie is niet UL-goedgekeurd.

Volg de veiligheidsinstructies uit de ACH550-01 Gebruikershandleiding [3AFE68258537
(Engels)].

Waarschuwing! Voordat u de frontkap verwijdert en aan de omvormer gaat werken,
dient u de ingangskabels van de hoofdvoeding te scheiden bij de verdeelkast of door de
disconnector van de voedingstransformator te openen. De hoofdschakelaar (optie
+F278) scheidt de ingangskabels en klemmen niet van de hoofd-draaistroomvoeding.

Werkingsprincipe

Afmetingen

De hoofdschakelaar wordt gebruikt om de voeding van de omvormer uit te schakelen.
Naast de hoofdcontacten heeft de schakelaar één normaal gesloten hulpcontact dat de
status van de schakelaar aangeeft.

De hoofdstroomkring van de omvormer wordt hieronder gegeven.

‘FACH550-01+3055+F278 —l
‘ Hulpcontact |
' Condensatorbank '
Gelijkrichter Inverter |
v} —— U2
o/ —
J— , —

AC voeding V1I:/:,— 1 —va Motoruitgang
W1 | — —l_ m~ ' W2
A T
I - 1
Lo L _

De knop van de hoofdschakelaar vergroot de diepte van de omvormer met 50 mm (1,97
in.).
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ACH550-01+B055+F278 Installatie Supplement

Installatieprocedure van de vermogenskabel

1.

Verwijder de frontkap zoals getoond in de
gebruikershandleiding.

Maak de twee bevestigingsschroeven van de
schakelaar-montageplaat los.

3. Draai de schakelaar-montageplaat opzij.

4. Verwijder de rubberen doorvoertules en snij er

10.

11.

voldoende grote gaten in. Schuif de doorvoertules
op de vermogenskabels met het conische deel naar
beneden. Dicht de gaten in de doorvoerplaat af met
de doorvoertules.

Strip de buitenmantel van de kabels weg tot onder
de 360 graden aardklemmen en bevestig de
klemmen over de gestripte delen van de kabels.

Twist de kabelafschermingen tot pigtails en sluit de
pigtails aan onder de aardingschroeven met
kabelschoenen. Houdt de pigtails kort om
elektromagnetische straling te minimaliseren.

Sluit de motorkabelgeleiders aan op de U2, V2 en
W2 klemmen.

Draai de schakelaar-montageplaat terug naar zijn
oorspronkelijke positie en maak de twee
bevestigingsschroeven vast.

Sluit de ingangskabelgeleiders aan op de klemmen
U1, V1 en W1 van de hoofdschakelaar.

Sluit draden op het hulpcontact aan (indien dit
gebruikt wordt).

Sluit de besturingskabels aan zoals getoond in de
gebruikershandleiding.

12. Zet de frontkap terug.

Aandraaimoment

Frame
u1, v1, w1 U2, v2, w2 PE aarde
N'm (Ibf-ft) N-m (Ibf-ft) N'm Ibf-ft
R1 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 1.4 1.0
R2 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 1.4 1.0
R3 2(1.5) 1.8 (1.3) 1.8 1.3
Hulpcontact: 0.8 N-m (0.6 Ibf-ft)
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Suplemento de Instalagdo do ACH550-01+B055+F278

Principio de operacao e instalacao do cabo de
poténcia

Aplicagao

Este é um suplemento para o Manual do Utilizador do ACH550-01 [3AFE68258537
(English)]. O suplemento aplica-se a unidades com opg¢ao de interruptor principal
+F278. O interruptor principal esta disponivel para conversores de frequéncia tipo
ACH550-01-045A-4 (poténcia 22 kW) i.e., tamanhos de chassi R1 a R3 com grau de
proteccao de IP54. O suplemento apresenta instru¢cdes sobre como instalar os cabos de
entrada e do motor.

A opcao de interruptor principal ndo tem marcacao UL.

Seguranga

Cumpra as instrucdes de seguranga apresentadas no Manual do Utilizador do ACH550-
01 [BAFE68258537 (English)].

Aviso! Antes de remover a tampa frontal e de efectuar qualquer trabalho no conversor

A de frequéncia, isole os cabos de entrada da rede de alimentagao no painel de
distribui¢cdo ou abrindo o seccionador do transformador de alimentagéo. O interruptor
principal (opgao +F278) nao isola os cabos de entrada e terminais da rede de
alimentacao CA.

Principio de operagao

O interruptor principal é usado para desligar a poténcia de entrada do conversor de
frequéncia. Além dos contactos principais, o interruptor tem normalmente um contacto
auxiliar fechado que indica o estado do interruptor.

O circuito principal do conversor de frequéncia é apresentado abaixo.

" ACH550-01+B055+F278 B
‘ Contacto auxiliar |
[ Bateria de condensador
Rectificador Inversor |
N — U2
~ ] —
Alim. CA V1I:/'(— L —l V2 Saida motor
W1 1 J— ™ W2
r 1
Lo . _J

Dimensoes

O punho do interruptor principal aumenta a profundidade do conversor de frequéncia
em 50 mm (1.97 in.).
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Procedimento de instalagcao do cabo de poténcia

Suplemento de Instalagdo do ACH550-01+B055+F278

. Retire a tampa frontal como apresentado no manual

de utilizador.

Desaperte os dois parafusos de aperto rapido da
platine de montagem do interruptor.

Afaste a platine de montagem do interruptor.

4. Retire os passa-fios de borracha e faca os furos nos

10.
1.

mesmos. Insira os passa-fios nos cabos de poténcia
com a parte coénica para baixo. Isole os furos da
platina condutora com os passa-fios.

Descarne o revestimento exterior dos cabos por
baixo dos grampos de ligacao a terra a 360 graus e
aperte os grampos as partes descarnadas dos
cabos.

Torga as blindagens dos cabos em espiral e ligue as
espirais por baixo dos parafusos de terra com
terminais de cabo. Mantenha as espirais de cabo o
mais curto possivel para minimizar a emissao
electromagnética.

Ligue os condutores do cabo do motor aos terminais
U2, v2 e W2.

Rode a platine de montagem do interruptor para a
sua prosigao original e aperte os dois parafusos de
aperto rapido.

Ligue os condutores do cabo de entrada aos
terminais do interruptor principal U1, V1 e W1.

Ligue os cabos ao contacto auxiliar (se usado).

Ligue os cabos de controlo como apresentado no
manual do utilizador.

12.Volte a colocar a tampa frontal.

Tam. Binario de aperto
chassi| y1, v1, w1 U2, V2, W2 Terra PE
N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m (Ibf-ft) N‘m Ibf-ft
R1 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 1.4 1.0
R2 0.8 (0.6) 1.4 (1.0) 14 1.0
R3 2 (1.5) 1.8 (1.3) 1.8 13
Contacto auxiliar: 0.8 N-m (0.6 Ibf-ft)
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ACH550-01+B055+F278 [JononHumeribHbie c8e0eHUSsT MO MOHMaXy

NMpuHUMN gencTBMA U MOHTAaX CUJTOBLIX Kabernen

NMpMeHnMoCTb

HacTodawwmin 4oKyMeHT siBnaeTcs npunoxeHnem Kk Pykoeodcmaey rosb3osameris
ACH550-01 [BAFE68258537 (Ha aHrnuinckom asbike)]. MNMpunoxeHne oTHOCUTCA K
YCTPOWCTBaM C rMaBHbIM Bbikntovatenem (onuus +F278). MMaBHbIN BbIKOYaTEND
MOXET ObITb YCTaHOBMEH Ha npueogdax BnnoTb 4o ACH550-01-045A-4 (MOLWHOCTb
22 kBT), T.e. npuBogax TunopasmepoB oT R1 0o R3 co cteneHbio 3awuThl IP54.

B npunoxeHun npMBeaeHbl MHCTPYKLMM NO MOHTaXy BXOL4HOMO nuTaroLwero kabens
n kabens anekTpogsuraTens.

Onuusa rmaeBHOro BLIKMOYaTEN He nmeeT cepTudukaumm UL.

Be3onacHocTb

Cobntogante MHCTPYKLUMK No GesonacHoCTH, NpuBedeHHble B Pykogodcmee
rnone3ogamerns ACH550-01 [3AFE68258537 (Ha aHrnMnnckom s3bike)).

BHumanue! MNepeq Tem, Kak CHATb NEPEAHION KPbILWKY U NPUCTYNUTL K paboTte
A C NPVBOAOM, criedyeT U3onNnpoBaTh NUTaKLWMIN Kabenb OT aNeKTpoceTn Ha
pacnpeaenuTensHOM LWUTe, N pasoMKHYTb pasbeauHUTENb TpaHcgopmaTopa
nutaHusa. Criegyet UMeTb B BUAY, YTO rMaBHbIV BbikModartens (onumsa +F278)
He 13onupyeT nuTarLwnin kabenb 1 BXodHbIEe KNemMMbl NpuBoAa OT 3NEeKTPOCETH.

MpuHUMN gencTBUA

MaBHbIN BbIKNOYaTENDb CNYXuT Ona OTKNKYEHUA BXOOAHOIO IrneKkTponuntaHna npmeoaa.
B nononHeHme K rmaBHbIM KOHTaKTaM BbIKIloMaTeNb MMeeT OANH HOpMaribHO 3aMKHyTbII7I
BCNoMoOrartenbHblA KOHTaKT, KOTOprI7I ncnonb3dyeTca ana nHankaunm CoCTtoAaHuaA
BblKIno4aTen4.

CvnoBas uenb NpuBoaa NnokasaHa Ha NPUBEAEHHON HXKE CXeme.

"ACH550-01+B055+F278 |
BcnomoratenbHbin |
KOHTaKT KoHpaeHcaTopHas
Gartapesi '
BbinpsamuTens / WHBepTOp |
‘ ) |
— U2
U1 P VN i —
[MuTaHme oT anekTpoceTu l:/P— =|L_ — V2 Bbixog Ha
nepemMeHHOro Toka V1 I — m~ W2 °nekTpoasuratens
W1O !
L. - _

Pasmepbl

PykodaTka rmaBHOro BbIKModaTens BbICTynaeT n3 wkadpa npmsoga Ha 50 mm (1,97 gronma)
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ACH550-01+B055+F278 [JononHumeribHble c8e0eHUSs M0 MOHMaXy

Mpouenypa MoHTaxa cunoBoro kaGens

13. CHUMUTE NepeHIol KPbILLKY, KaK NokasaHo
B PYKOBOACTBE Mosb3oBaTensi.

14. BoiBepHUTE OBa BUHTA KPEMMEHNS MOHTaXXHON
NNacTUHbI BbIKNOYaTens.

15. NMoBepHUTE MOHTaXHYIO NNacTUHY BbIKMOYaTens
B CTOPOHY.

16. CHUMUTE PE3NHOBBIE BTYIIKU U NPOPEXBTE B HUX
OTBEPCTUS COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEro AnameTpa. HageHste
BTYIKW Ha CUNoBble Kabernn KOHMYECKOW YacTbio
BHU3. BcTaBbTe pe3nHOBbIE BTYIKU B OTBEPCTUS
naHenu Beoga kabenen.

17. CHuMUTE HapyxHyto 060Mn0o4Ky kabernen no Bcen
OKPY>KHOCTW, NpoBeauTe kabenu yepes 3azemns-
toLLME 3aXKUMbI U NMPY NMOMOLLIM 3TUX 3aXKUMOB
3aXMuTe Kabenu Yepes OTpe3Kkn CO CHATON
Hapy>XHOW 060O4KON.

18. CkpyTuTe aKpaHbl kKabenen B KaHaTUKN 1, NpUNasaB
K HUM KabernbHble HAKOHEYHMKM, MPUCOEaNHUTE KX
K KOpMycy npv NOMOLLM BUHTOB KIEMM 3a3€MJIEHUS.
C uenbto cBeAeHNs1 K MUHUMYMY 3IEKTPOMArHUTHOIO
N3MNy4YeHns KaHaTUKN SKPaHOB CrneayeT caenarb Kak
MOXHO 6oree KOpOTKUMMN.

19. MNoakntounTe NpoBoAHMKN Kabens anekTpoasuraTens
kK knemmam U2, V2 n W2.

20. NMoBepHUTE MOHTaXHYIO NNACTUHY BbIKMOYaTens B
nepBoHavaribHOe NosoXKeHWe 1 3aKpenuTe ee ABYMS
BUHTaMMW.

21.lMoakntoymTe NPOBOAHMKM BXOLHOIO NUTAtoLLLEro
kabens k knemmam U1, V1 u W1 rnaBHoro
BbIKNoYaTens.

22.MMoaknoumTe NpoBoAa K BCnoMoraTenbHOMY
KOHTaKTy (€Cnu OH Ucnonb3yeTcs).

23.Mogkntounte kabenu ynpaeneHusi, Kak nokasaHo
B PYKOBOLCTBE Nosib3oBaTens.

24.YcTaHoBUTE NepeaHIO KPbILLKY.

Tuno- MoOMEeHT 3aTsXKKu

pasmep | y1, v1, W1 U2, V2, W2 |Knemma 3awmTHOro

H-m H-m H-m cyHTO-
(byHT-pyThI) | (cbyHT-hyTEI) dyThI

R1 0,8 (0,6) 1,4 (1,0) 1,4 1,0

R2 0,8 (0,6) 1.4 (1.0) 1,4 1,0

R3 2(1,5) 1,8 (1,3) 1,8 1,3

BcnomorateneHebin koHTakT: 0,8 H-m (0,6 dyHT-byTa)
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ACH550-01+B055+F278 Asennuksen lisGdopas

Toimintaperiaate ja tehokaapeleiden asentaminen

Sovellettavuus

Tama opas taydentaa ACH550-01 Kayttéjén opasta (3AFE68288878). Lisdopas koskee
paakytkimellisia laitteita (lisdvaruste +F278). Paakytkin on saatavana IP54
kotelointiluokan laitteisiin tyyppiin ACH550-01-045A-4 saakka (tehoon 22 kW saakka,
runkokokoihin R1-R3). Lisdopas sisaltda ohjeet sy6ttd- ja moottorikaapeleiden
asentamista varten.

Paakytkinlisdvaruste ei ole UL-hyvaksytty.

Turvallisuus

/N

Noudata turvaohjeita, jotka on annettu ACH550-01 Kéyttéjén oppaassa
(3AFE68288878).

Varoitus! Ennen kuin irrotat etukannen ja alat kasitella taajuusmuuttajaa, erota
syoOttokaapelit verkosta jakokeskuksessa tai avaamalla syéttdmuuntajan kytkin.
Paakytkin (lisdvaruste +F278) ei erota sybttdkaapeleita ja -liittimia
paavaihtovirtasyotosta.

Toimintaperiaate

Mitat

Paakytkimella katkaistaan virransyo6tto taajuusmuuttajaan. Paakoskettimien lisaksi
kytkimessa on yksi avautuva apukosketin, joka ilmaisee kytkimen tilan.

Taajuusmuuttajan paapiiri on kuvattu alla.

‘FACH550-01+3055+F278 —l

‘ Apukosketin ‘

‘ Kondensaattori !

Tasasuuntaaja / Vaihtosuuntaaja |

u1r 1 !
A T — 2

AC-sybttd i g L _Lv2 Moottorilahts

W1 | — —l_ m~_ ' W2

T T

I - 1

Lo _

Paakytkimen kahva kasvattaa taajuusmuuttajan syvyytta 50 mm.
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Tehokaapeleiden asentaminen
Irrota etukansi kayttboppaassa kuvatulla tavalla.
Avaa kytkimen asennuslevyn kaksi kiinnitysruuvia.

Kaanna kytkimen asennuslevy sivuun.

e A

Irrota kumitiivisteet ja leikkaa niihin tarvittavat reiat.
Pujota tiivisteet tehokaapeleihin kartion muotoinen
osa alaspain. Tiivista lapivientilevyn reiat tiivisteilla.

Kuori kaapelien ulompi suoja 360 asteen
maadoitusliittimien alta ja kiinnita liittimet kaapelien
kuorittuun osaan.

Kierra kaapelien suojat maadoituspunoksiksi ja kytke
maadoituspunokset maadoitusruuvien alle
kaapelikenkien avulla. Pidéd maadoituspunokset
lyhyind sahkdmagneettisten hairididen
vahentamiseksi.

7. Kytke moottorikaapelin johtimet liittimiin U2, V2 ja W2.

8. K&anna kytkimen asennuslevy takaisin alkuperaiseen

asentoonsa ja kiinnita kaksi kiinnitysruuvia.

Kytke syo6ttdkaapelin johtimet paakytkimen liittimiin
U1, V1 ja W1.

10. Kytke johtimet apukoskettimeen (jos se on kaytdssa).

11. Kytke ohjauskaapelit kayttdoppaassa kuvatulla
tavalla.

12. Kiinnita etukansi takaisin.

Runko Kiristysmomentti
koko U1, V1, W1 U2, V2, W2 PE-maadoitus
Nm Nm Nm
R1 0,8 1,4 1,4
R2 0,8 1,4 1.4
R3 2 1,8 1,8
Apukosketin: 0,8 Nm

ACH550-01+B055+F278 Asennuksen lisGdopas
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Tillaggq till installationsbeskrivning for ACH550-01+B055+F278
Funktionsprincip och kraftkabelinstallation

Tillampbarhet

Sakerhet

/N

Detta ar ett tillagg till ACH550-01 User’s Manual [3AFE68258537 (engelska)]. Tillagget
galler for enheter som levereras med tillvalet huvudstrémbrytare +F278.
Huvudstrombrytaren finns for frekvensomriktartyper upp till ACH550-01-045A-4 (effekt
22 kW) dvs. byggstorlek R1 R3 med kapslingsklass IP54. Tillagget beskriver installation
av ingangs- och motorkablar.

Tillvalet huvudstrombrytare ar inte UL-listat.

Folj sakerhetsinstruktionerna i ACH550-01 Anvdndarhandledning [3AFE68288941].

Varning! Fore avtagning av frontkdpan och ingrepp i frekvensomriktaren, skilj natkabeln
fran huvudmatning vid spanningsférdelningen eller 6ppna matningstransformatorns
franskiljare. Huvudstrémbrytaren (tillval +F278) skiljer inte natkabeln och plintarna fran
huvudmatningen.

Funktionsprincip

Matt

Huvudstrombrytaren anvands for att bryta inkommande matning till frekvensomriktaren.
Foérutom huvudkontakterna har brytaren en normalt sluten hjalpkontakt som visar status
for brytaren.

Huvudkretsschemat for frekvensomriktaren visas nedan.

TACH550-01+3055+F278 —I
‘ Hjalpkontakt |
‘ Kondensatorbank '
Likriktare / Vaxelriktare |
u1t ! .
J— ~ 1 — uz2
AC-matning V1I:/:,— 1 :IV Motorutgang
w1 | — —l_ ~_/ ' W2
ra ]
L. . Ll _

Handgreppet pa huvudstrombrytaren motsvarar frekvensomriktarens djup, 50 mm.
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Tillagg till installationsbeskrivning for ACH550-01+B055+F278

Installationsprocedur for kraftkablar

1.

Ta av frontkaporna sa som framgar av
anvandarhandledningen.

Lossa de tva fastskruvarna for brytarens
monteringsplatta.

3. Vrid brytarens monteringsplatta at sidan.

4. Ta bort gummikragarna och skar lampliga hal i dem.

For upp kragarna pa kraftkablarna med den koniska
delen nedat. Tata halen i genomféringsplaten med
kragarna.

Skala av kabelmantlarna under de 360°
runtomgaende jordklammorna och fixera klammorna
Over kablarnas skalade partier.

Tvinna samman kabelskdrmarnas andar och anslut
de tvinnade andarna till jordskruvarna med
kabelskor. Hall de sammantvinnade
kabelskarmandarna korta for att minimera den
elektromagnetiska utstralningen.

Anslut motorkabelns fasledare till anslutningarna U2,
V2 och W2.

Vrid brytarens monteringsplatta tillbaka till sin
ursprungliga position och dra at de bada
fastskruvarna.

Anslut natkabelns fasledare till huvudstrémbrytarens
plintar U1, V1 och W1.

10. Anslut ledare till hjalpkontakten (om den anvands).

11. Anslut styrkablarna sa som framgar av

anvandarhandledningen.

12. Satt tillbaka frontkapan.

Bygg- Atdragningsmoment

storl. y1, v, Wi U2, V2, W2 Skyddsjord
Nm Nm Nm

R1 0,8 1,4 1,4

R2 0,8 1,4 1,4

R3 2 1,8 1,8

Hjalpkontakt: 0,8 Nm
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ACHb550-01+B055+F278 Montaj Eki

Calisma ilkesi ve guc¢ kablosu montaiji

Uygulama

Bu belge, ACH550-01 Kullanim Kilavuzu [3AFE68258537 (ingilizce)] igin ektir. Bu ek,
+F278 ana anahtar segenekli Uniteler igin gegerlidir. Ana anahtar, IP54 koruma sinifina
sahip R1 - R3 kasa tipleri olmak Gizere ACH550-01-045A-4’e (22 kW guicline) kadar olan
surdct tipleri icin kullaniimaktadir. Bu ekte, giris ve motor kablolarinin nasil takilacagi
aciklanmistir.

Ana anahtar sec¢enegdi UL listesinde bulunmamaktadir.

Guvenlik

ACH550-01 Kullanim Kilavuzunda [3AFE68258537 (ingilizce)] verilen giivenlik
talimatlarina uyun.

Uyarn! On kapagi ¢ikarmadan ve siirlici lizerinde ¢alismaya baslamadan énce, ana

A beslemeden gelen kablolari dagitim panosunda veya besleme transformatérinin
ayiricisini agarak yalitin. Ana anahtar (secenek +F278), ana AC beslemesinden gelen
giris kablolarini ve terminalleri yalitmaz.

Calisma ilkesi

Ana anahtar, strlcinln giris guclnu kapatmak icin kullanilir. Ana kontaklara ek olarak,
anahtarda anahtar durumunu gdsteren bir normalde kapali yardimci kontak da bulunur.

Sdrucunin ana devresi asagida gosterilmigstir.

TACH550-01+3055+F278 —l
‘Yardlmm kontak |
! Kondansator banki !
Dogrultucu inverter |
S -U2
o/ ] J—
AC beslemesi V1I:/:,_ J— :I V2 Motor ¢ikisi
w1 | — —l_ ~_/ ' W2
o 1
Lo _

Boyutlar

Ana anahtarin kolu, strtcunun derinligini 50 mm uzatir.
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Gli¢ kablosu montaj prosediiru

1.

On kapagi kullanim kilavuzunda gdsterilen sekilde
cikarin.

Anahtar montaj plakasinin iki sabitleme vidasini
cikarin.

3. Anahtar montaj plakasini bir tarafa gevirin.

4. Kauguk halkalari ¢gikarin ve Uzerlerine uygun delikler

acin. Halkalari, konik parga asagi gelecek sekilde
gug kablolarinin Gzerinde kaydirin. Kablo gecis
plakasinin deliklerini halkalarla kapatin.

5. Kablolarin dig kilifini 360 derece topraklama
kelepcelerinin altinda siyirin ve kelepceleri
kablolarin siyrilan kismina sabitleyin.

6. Kablo muhafazalarini sag¢ 6rgusi seklinde bukin ve
orguleri kablo pabuclu topraklama vidalarinin altina
baglayin. Elektromanyetik emisyonu azaltmak icin
orguleri kisa tutun.

7. Motor kablosu iletkenlerini U2, V2 ve W2
terminallerine baglayin.

8. Anahtar montaj plakasini orijinal konumuna
dondurdn ve iki sabitleme vidasini sikin.

9. Giris kablosu iletkenlerini U1, V1 ve W1 ana anahtar
terminallerine baglayin.

10. Telleri varsa yardimci kontaga baglayin.

11. Kontrol kablolarini kullanim kilavuzunda gosterilen
sekilde baglayin.

12. On kapag tekrar takin.

Kasa Sikma torku
tipi U1, v1, w1 U2, v2, w2 Topraklama PE
N-m (Ibf-ft) N-m (Ibf-ft) N'm Ibf-ft

R1 0,8 (0,6) 1,4 (1,0) 1,4 1,0

R2 0,8 (0,6) 1,4 (1,0) 1,4 1,0

R3 2(1,5) 1,8 (1,3) 1,8 1,3

Yedek kontak: 0,8 N-m (0,6 Ibf-ft)

ACHb550-01+B055+F278 Montaj Eki

26

Calisma ilkesi ve gli¢ kablosu montaji






AL ED ED
MpD

%

3AUA0000040634 REV B
EFFECTIVE: 14.11.2008
© 2008 ABB Oy. All rights reserved.

ABB Oy

AC Drives

P.O. Box 184

FI-00381 HELSINKI
FINLAND

Tel +358 10 22 11
Fax +358 10 22 22681
Internetwww.abb.com

ABB Inc.

Automation Technologies

Drives & Motors

16250 West Glendale Drive

New Berlin, WI 53151

USA

Tel +1 262 785-3200
+1 800-HELP-365

Fax +1262 785-0397

ABB Limited

Daresbury Park
Daresbury

Warrington

Cheshire

WA4 4BT

UNITED KINGDOM

Tel +44 1925 741 111
Fax  +44 1925741 693

ABB Beijing Drive Systems Co. Ltd.

No. 1, Block D, A-10 Jiuxiangiao Beilu
Chaoyang District

Beijing, P.R. China, 100015

Tel +86 10 5821 7788

Fax  +86 10 5821 7618
Internetwww.abb.com


http://www.abb.com
http://www.abb.com

	Operation principle and power cable installation
	Applicability
	Safety
	Operation principle
	Dimensions
	Power cable installation procedure

	Betjeningsprincip og installation af strømkabel
	Anvendelighed
	Sikkerhed
	Betjeningsprincip
	Dimensioner
	Installation af netkabel

	Funktionsprinzip und Installation der Leistungskabel
	Anwendungsbereich
	Sicherheit
	Funktionsprinzip
	Abmessungen
	Vorgehensweise bei der Installation der Leistungskabel

	Principio de funcionamiento e instalación del cable de alimentación
	Aplicabilidad
	Seguridad
	Principio de funcionamiento
	Dimensiones
	Procedimiento de instalación del cable de alimentación

	Principe de fonctionnement et raccordement des câbles de puissance
	Produits concernés
	Sécurité
	Principe de fonctionnement
	Dimensions
	Raccordement des câbles de puissance

	Principio di funzionamento e installazione dei cavi di potenza
	Applicabilità
	Sicurezza
	Principio di funzionamento
	Dimensioni
	Procedura di installazione dei cavi di potenza

	Werkingsprincipe en vermogenskabelinstallatie
	Toepasbaarheid
	Veiligheid
	Werkingsprincipe
	Afmetingen
	Installatieprocedure van de vermogenskabel

	Princípio de operação e instalação do cabo de potência
	Aplicação
	Segurança
	Princípio de operação
	Dimensões
	Procedimento de instalação do cabo de potência

	Ï²èíöèï äåéñòâèØ è ìîíòàæ ñèëîâûõ êàáåëåé
	Ï²èìåíèìîñòü
	Áåçîïàñíîñòü
	Ï²èíöèï äåéñòâèØ
	Ãàçìå²û
	Ï²îöåäó²à ìîíòàæà ñèëîâîãî êàáåëØ

	Toimintaperiaate ja tehokaapeleiden asentaminen
	Sovellettavuus
	Turvallisuus
	Toimintaperiaate
	Mitat
	Tehokaapeleiden asentaminen

	Funktionsprincip och kraftkabelinstallation
	Tillämpbarhet
	Säkerhet
	Funktionsprincip
	Mått
	Installationsprocedur för kraftkablar

	ÇalÆ ma ilkesi ve güç kablosu montajÆ
	Uygulama
	Güvenlik
	ÇalÆ ma ilkesi
	Boyutlar
	Güç kablosu montaj prosedürü


